GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
CHAPTER 16
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1C-6(e), 17:33A-1 et seq., 17:23-8 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.102, effective January 31, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3688(b), 23 N.J.R. 702(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 16, General Requirements, expires on January 31, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 16, General Requirements, became effective February 3,
1986 (operative June 3, 1986), as R.1986 d.13, with Subchapter 1,
Verification and Claim Form Statements. See: 17 N.J.R. 47(a), 18
N.J.R. 281(a). Subchapter 2, Reports to the National Automobile
Theft Bureau, became effective November 20, 1989 as R.1989 d.583.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2901(a), 21 N.J.R. 3668(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 16 was readopt-
ed as R.1991 d.102. See: Source and Effective Date.
See section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

(a) This subchapter applies to all insurers in the State of
New Jersey.
(b) For the purpose of this subchapter, "insurer" means
any person, corporation, association, partnership, company,
fraternal benefit society, eligible unauthorized surplus lines
insurer and other legal entity engaged as an indemnitor or
contractor in the business of insurance or any hospital
service corporation as defined at N.J.S.A. 17:48-1, medical
service corporation as defined at N.J.S.A. 17:48A-1, health
service corporation defined at section 1 of P.L. 1985, chap.
236, dental service corporation as defined at N.J.S.A.
17:48C-2 and dental plan organization as defined at
N.J.S.A. 17:48D-2. "Insurer" shall also include any individ-
ual, corporation, association, partnership or other legal enti-
ty authorized to represent an insurer with respect to a claim.
Amended by R.1988 d.342, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1062(a), 20 N.J.R. 1720(b).
11:16-1.2 · Statement of liability for fraud on claim forms
Insurers shall either place on or attach to all claim forms
the following warning:

tor vehicle insurance in New Jersey that is not already a
member or a service company of the NICB, shall make
application to become either a member or a service compa-
ny of the NICB. An insurer shall pay all assessments for
membership or service company status as may be required
by the NICB in the manner prescribed by the NICB.
(b) An insurer shall become and remain either a member
or a service company of the NICB as a condition of
maintaining its authorization to conduct the business of
motor vehicle insurance in New Jersey.
(c) Applications for membership and service company
status and related information can be secured from:
NICB
10330 South Roberts Road-3A
Palos Hills, Illinois 60465-1998
Amended by R.1993 d.48, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3606(a), 25 N.J.R. 311(a).
National Automobile Theft Bureau changed to National Insurance
Crime Bureau.
11:16-2.4 Insurer reporting requirements

Amended by R.1993 d.48, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3606(a), 25 N.J.R. 311(a).
National Automobile Theft Bureau changed to National Insurance
Crime Bureau.
11:16-4.2
11:16-2.9 Penalties
Failure of an insurer to abide by the requirements of this
subchapter may lead to the imposition of sanctions or
penalties as provided by law.
SUBCHAPTER 3. (RESERVED)
SUBCHAPTER 4. FRAUD AND THEFT
PREVENTION/DETECTION PLANS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:33B-46 and 17:1C-6(e).
Source and Effective Date
R.1992 d.190, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3236(a), 24 N.J.R. 1505(a).
11:16-4.1 Purpose and scope
(a) The purpose of this subchapter is to set forth the
standards for a fraud and theft prevention/detection plan to